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BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Aquila,  ) 
Inc., d/b/a Aquila Networks - MPS and Aquila ) Case No. EO-2008-0046 
Networks - L&P for Authority to Transfer  ) 
Operational Control of Certain Transmission  ) 
Assets to the Midwest Independent Transmission ) 
System Operator, Inc.     ) 
 

DOGWOOD ENERGY, LLC’S RESPONSE TO COMMISSION’S ORDER 
DIRECTING PARTIES TO RESPOND 

 
 COMES NOW Dogwood Energy, LLC (“Dogwood”) pursuant to 4 CSR 240-

2.080 and for its Response to the Commission’s Order Directing Parties to Respond 

issued January 9, 2008, states to the Commission: 

 1. On January 7, 2008, Dogwood filed its Opposition to MISO’s Motion for 

Leave to File Supplemental Rebuttal Testimony wherein Dogwood objected to the late 

filing of MISO’s Supplemental Rebuttal Testimony, absent a change in the Commission’s 

procedural schedule. 

 2. Also, on January 7, 2008, Staff filed its Response to MISO’s Motion for 

Leave to File Supplemental Rebuttal Testimony and its own Motion to Modify 

Procedural Schedule. 

 3. Staff’s Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule proposed the following as 

the new procedural schedule: 

EVENT PROPOSED DATE 

Surrebuttal & Cross-
Surrebuttal Testimony – all 
parties 

Feb. 22, 2008 – Friday 

Prehearing Conference Mar. 3, 2008 – Monday 10:00 a.m. 

Joint Stipulation of Facts, 
List of Issues, Order of 
Witnesses & Order of 

Mar. 7, 2008 – Friday 
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Cross-Examination 
Position Statements, 
Exhibit Lists & Objections 
To Prefiled Testimony 

Mar. 18, 2008 – Friday 

Evidentiary Hearing 
(Commission’s Offices in 
Jefferson City) 

Apr. 14-16, 2008  10:00 a.m. first 
day,  8:30 a.m. thereafter 

 

Staff also proposed shortening the time for objecting to discovery requests from the 

normal ten days to five business days; Staff also proposed shortening the time to respond 

to discovery requests from the usual twenty days to ten days.  

 4. On January 9, 2008, the Commission issued its Order Directing Parties to 

Respond wherein it ordered the parties to file a pleading by January 11, 2008 indicating 

whether or not they support Staff’s proposed modified procedural schedule. 

 5. Dogwood supports Staff’s proposed procedural schedule, however, 

Dogwood does not support shortening the timelines for objection and response to 

discovery requests.  The Commission has established its rules for Discovery (4 CSR 240-

2.090(2)) for good reason and has provided a mechanism for modifying the established 

discovery timelines “for good cause shown”.  Staff’s Motion does not state any good 

cause to shorten the established discovery timelines and therefore on the surface, should 

be denied.  Dogwood would further note that the proposed modified procedural schedule 

will provide ample time for the parties to comply with discovery on the standard 

timelines.  As other parties have observed, the issues in this case are complex.  

Shortening the discovery timelines would be very prejudicial to Dogwood and the other 

parties.  Furthermore, it will well serve the Commission at the evidentiary hearing to have 

allowed the parties adequate time to pursue discovery. 
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 WHEREFORE, Dogwood recommends that the Commission adopt Staff’s 

proposed procedural schedule but not adopt Staff’s request to shorten the discovery 

timeline.   

     Respectfully submitted,  

     CURTIS, HEINZ, 
     GARRETT & O'KEEFE, P.C. 
 
      
     /s/ Carl J. Lumley 
 
           
     Carl J. Lumley, #32869 
     Leland B. Curtis, #20550 
     130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
     St. Louis, Missouri 63105 
     (314) 725-8788 
     (314) 725-8789 (FAX) 
     Email: clumley@lawfirmemail.com 
      lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com 
 
     Attorneys for Dogwood Energy, LLC 
 
 

 
 

Certificate of Service 
 

A true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the parties identified on 
the attached service list on this 11th  day of January, 2008, by either placing same in the 
U.S. Mail, postage paid, by fax or email transmission. 
 
 
     
     /s/ Carl J. Lumley 

____________________________ 
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General Counsel Office 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov 
 
Lewis Mills 
Office of Public Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 
 
Nathan Williams 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov 
 
Renee Parsons 
Aquila, Inc. 
20 West 9th Street 
Kansas City, MO64105 
renee.parsons@aquila.com 
 
Paul A. Boudreau 
Aquila, Inc. 
312 East Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
PaulB@brydonlaw.com 
 
Dayla Bishop Schwartz 
Allen B. Garner 
City of Independence, Missouri 
111 E. Maple Street 
Independence, MO  64050 
dschwartz@indepmo.org 
agarner@indepmo.org 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Alan Robbins 
Debra Roby 
Elizabeth Teuwen 
City of Independence, Missouri 
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 
500 
Washington, D.C.  20006 
arobbins@jsslaw.com 
droby@jsslaw.com 
eteuwen@jsslaw.com 
 
Curtis Blanc 
1201 Walnut, 20th Floor 
Kansas City, MO64106 
Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com 
 
Mark Comley 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
comleym@ncrpc.com 
 
David Linton 
424 Summer Top Lane 
Fenton, MO 63026 
djlinton@charter.net 
 
Heather Starnes 
415 North McKinley, Suite 140 
Little Rock, AR  72205-3020 
hstarnes@spp.org 
 
William Powell 
James Lowery 
Union Electric Company 
111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200 
City Centre Building 
Columbia, MO  65205-0918 
powell@smithlewis.com 
lowery@smithlewis.com 
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Steven Sullivan 
Thomas Byrne 
Beth Burns 
1901 Chouteau Avenue 
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300) 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
srsullivan@ameren.com 
tbyrne@ameren.com 
bburns@ameren.com 

 
 

 
 


